information is used to develop scenarios related to the latency of claims that are used for the projections
of the ultimate number of claims.

The table below sets out the concentration of outstanding claims provision by type of contract:

 2023  2022

Gross

Reserves
Retakaful
Reserves

Net
Reserves

Gross
Reserves

Retakaful
Reserves

Net
Reserves

Marine and
aviation 5,668,577 (5,186,542) 482,035  5,134,647 (4,761,120) 373,527
General
accident 82,052,184 (75,732,263) 6,319,921  52,854,307 (46,963,359) 5,890,948

Motor 25,315,603 (4,990,457) 20,325,146  34,761,820 (4,120,268) 30,641,552
Takaful and
Medical 4,269,386 (3,172,924) 1,096,462  3,946,973 (2,915,819) 1,031,154

 117,305,750 (89,082,186) 28,223,564  96,697,747 (58,760,566) 37,937,181

Sensitivity analysis
The reasonableness of the estimation process is tested by an analysis of sensitivity around several
scenarios.

The sensitivity of the Company’s income to takaful risks is as follows:

The sensitivity to a 5% increase/decrease in gross loss ratios is the same both net and gross of
Retakaful as this increase does not result in any material excess of loss Retakaful limits being reached.

  2023  2022

 Change in
assumptions

Impact on net
earned

contributions

Impact on
equity

 Impact on  net
earned

contributions

Impact on
equity

Loss ratio
+5% 9,221,653 (9,221,653)

8,038,994

(8,038,994)

-5% (9,221,653) 9,221,653

(8,038,994)

8,038,994

Al Khaleej Takaful Insurance Company Q.P.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023   In Qatari Riyals

- 67 -

37. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Retakaful risk
The Group, in the normal course of business, in order to minimize financial exposure arising from large
claims, enters into contracts with other parties for Retakaful purposes. Such Retakaful arrangements
provide for greater diversification of business, allow management to control exposure to potential losses

[…]

For the year ended 31 December 2023   In Qatari Riyals

- 75 -

42. Comparative figures, reclassification and restatement of prior year financial statements

(a) Reclassification related to statement of financial position

The comparative figures presented have been reclassified where necessary in order to preserve
consistency with the current year bifurcated figures between investment properties owned by the entity
and right-of-use assets to comply with the applicable financial reporting framework while applying fair
value model on entity owned investment properties effective from 1 January 2023. Further, the
comparative figure of takaful balance payable and distributable surplus have been reclassified where
necessary to preserve consistency in the nature of the balances presented in the group consolidated
financial statements and the non-significant component. However, such reclassifications did not have
any effect on the net profit or the total equity for the comparative year.

As at 1 January 2022
Amount as

previously stated

Reclassification
Amount after

reclassification

Shareholders’ Assets

Investment properties 243,764,580  (33,920,719)  209,843,861

Right of use assets -  33,920,719  33,920,719

Takaful balances payable 21,405,280  (838,490)  20,566,790

Distributable surplus 1,618,852  838,490  2,457,342
Total 266,788,712  -  266,788,712

As at 31 December 2022
Amount as

previously stated

Reclassification
Amount after

reclassification

Shareholders’ Assets

Investment properties 237,873,326  (33,050,957)  204,822,369

Right of use assets -  33,050,957  33,050,957

Takaful balances payable 18,144,412  (838,490)  17,305,922

Distributable surplus -  838,490  838,490
Total 256,017,738  -  256,017,738

(b) Restatement of prior years’ financial statements

The Group has decided to change the measurement model of its investment properties and apply fair
value model effective from 1 January 2023. Previously, the group measured its investment properties
using cost model. The change in the accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Accordingly,
the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 and 2022 have been
restated due to the change in the accounting policy on the investment property measurement.

Al Khaleej Takaful Insurance Company Q.P.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023   In Qatari Riyals

- 76 -

42. Comparative figures, reclassification and restatement of prior year financial statements
(continued)

(b) Restatement of prior years’ financial statements (continued)

The effects of the restatement to the consolidated financial statements are summarized below:

As at 1 January
2022 as previously

stated and
reclassified

Adjustment
As at 1 January
2022 as restated

Consolidated statement of
financial position

Policyholders’ assets

Investment properties* 29,570,389  (1,121,789)  28,448,600

Policyholders’ equity
Retained surplus 35,818,764  (1,121,789)  34,696,975

* The adjustments to investment properties relates to a decrease in the net fair value of the investment
properties amounting to QR 6,789,017 and a reversal of accumulated depreciation on the investment
properties amounting to QR 5,667,228.

As at 1 January
2022 as previously

stated and
reclassified

Adjustment

As at 1 January
2022 as
restated

Consolidated statement of
financial position

Shareholders’ assets

Investment properties (Note 42 a)* 209,843,861  (2,742,634)  207,101,227

Shareholders’ equity

Real estate reserve -  26,542,764  26,542,764

Retained earnings 7,788,040  (29,285,398)  (21,497,358)

* The adjustments to investment properties relates to a decrease in the net fair value of the investment
properties amounting to QR 44,767,933 and a reversal of accumulated depreciation on the investment
properties amounting to QR 42,025,299.

 The adjustment to real estate reserves pertains to the gain on investment properties having fair value
more than the cost whereas the adjustment to retained earnings pertains to the loss on investment
properties having fair value lower than the cost less reversal of accumulated depreciation.

Al Khaleej Takaful Insurance Company Q.P.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023   In Qatari Riyals

- 77 -

42. Comparative figures, reclassification and restatement of prior year financial statements
(continued)

(b) Restatement of prior years’ financial statements (continued)

As at 31 December
2022 as previously

stated and
reclassified

Adjustment

As at 31
December 2022

as restated
Consolidated statement of
financial position

Policyholders’ assets
Investment properties* 28,697,885  (249,285)  28,448,600

Policyholders’ equity
Retained surplus 31,615,506  (249,285)  31,366,221

* The adjustments to investment properties relates to a decrease in the net fair value of the investment
properties amounting to QR 6,789,017 and a reversal of accumulated depreciation on the investment
properties amounting to QR 6,539,732.

As at 31 December
2022 as previously

stated and
reclassified

Adjustment

As at 31
December 2022

as restated

Shareholders’ assets
Investment properties (Note 42 a) 204,822,369  6,656,107  211,478,476

Shareholders’ equity
Legal reserve 251,133,353  464,829  251,598,182
Real estate reserve -  30,193,722  30,193,722
Retained earnings 27,551,442  (24,002,444)  3,548,998

* The adjustments to investment properties relates to a decrease in the net fair value of the investment
properties amounting to QR 38,416,628 and a reversal of accumulated depreciation on the investment
properties amounting to QR 45,072,735.

 The adjustment to real estate reserves pertains to the gain on investment properties having fair value
more than the cost whereas the adjustment to retained earnings pertains to the loss on investment
properties having fair value lower than the cost less reversal of accumulated depreciation.

Al Khaleej Takaful Insurance Company Q.P.S.C.